

No. 16-341

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TC HEARTLAND LLC, PETITIONER

v.

KRAFT FOOD BRANDS GROUP LLC

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ARIZONA,
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, HAWAI'I, ILLINOIS,
IOWA, MAINE, MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, NEBRASKA,
NORTH CAROLINA, OHIO, SOUTH CAROLINA,
VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND WISCONSIN AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney
General

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

J. CAMPBELL BARKER
Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae	1
Summary of argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The Federal Circuit’s interpretation of 28 U.S.C. § 1400(b) conflicts with this Court’s precedent and frequently allows patent plaintiffs to sue corporations almost anywhere in the country	3
II. The Eastern District of Texas has become patent plaintiffs’ preferred venue due to local practices and the forum shopping allowed by the Federal Circuit’s statutory interpretation....	7
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Acorda Therapeutics Inc. v. Mylan Pharms., Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 755 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Beverly Hills Fan Co. v. Royal Sovereign Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 1558 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Brunette Mach. Works, Ltd. v. Kockum Indus., Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 706 (1972)	6
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957)	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	5
<i>Schnell v. Peter Eckrich & Sons, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 260 (1961)	3
<i>Stonite Prods. Co. v. Melvin Lloyd Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 561 (1942)	3

II

<i>VE Holding Corp. v. Johnson Gas Appliance Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	5

Statutes:

28 U.S.C.:

§ 1391(c).....	2, 4
§ 1391(c) (1952)	4
§ 1391(c) (1988)	5
§ 1391(c)(2)	6
§ 1400(b)	2, 3, 4
Act of June 25, 1948, 62 Stat. 869	4
Judicial Improvements and Access to Justice Act, Pub. L. No. 100-702, tit. X, § 1013(a), 102 Stat. 4642 (1988).....	5
Judiciary Act of 1911, § 48, 36 Stat. 1087	3
Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. No. 112- 29, 125 Stat. 284 (2011)	11
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code §§ 17.951–17.955.....	1

Miscellaneous:

J. Jonas Anderson, <i>Court Competition for Patent Cases</i> , 163 U. Pa. L. Rev. 631 (2015)	11, 12
Bruce Berman, <i>For Samsung Charity Begins at “Home,” Marshall, Texas</i> (Feb. 25, 2015).....	8
Benjamin J. Bradford & Sandra J. Durkin, <i>A Propo- sal for Mandatory Patent Reexaminations</i> , 52 IDEA: The Intell. Prop. L. Rev. 135 (2012)	13-14
Owen Byrd & Brian Howard, <i>Lex Machina: 2013 Patent Litigation Year in Review</i> (2014).....	7, 8

III

Colleen V. Chien, <i>Of Trolls, Davids, Goliaths, and Kings: Narratives and Evidence in the Litigation of High-Tech Patents</i> , 87 N.C. L. Rev. 1571 (2009)	13
Hon. Leonard Davis, Standing Order Regarding Letter Briefs, Motions <i>in Limine</i> , Exhibits, Deposition Designations, and Witness Lists (Apr. 23, 2014).....	10
Zusha Ellison, <i>IP Trial Strategy: Buying Tivo's Bull</i> , The Recorder, June 26, 2009	8
Executive Office of the President, <i>Patent Assertion and U.S. Innovation</i> (June 2013).....	14
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Patent Pilot Program: Five-Year Report</i> (2016).....	14
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Patent Assertion Entity Activity: An FTC Study</i> (Oct. 2016).....	13
Arthur Gollwitzer III, <i>Local Patent Rules—Certainty and Efficiency or a Crazy Quilt of Substantive Law?</i> , Engage, March 2012	9
Brian C. Howard, <i>2016 Third Quarter Litigation Trends</i> (Oct. 11, 2016)	7
Brian C. Howard, <i>Lex Machina: 2014 Patent Litigation Year in Review</i> (2015).....	7, 8
Brian C. Howard & Jason Maples, <i>Lex Machina: Patent Litigation Year in Review 2015</i> (2016)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 100-889 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5982.....	5
Daniel Klerman & Greg Reilly, <i>Forum Selling</i> , 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 241, 273 (2016).....	8
Mark A. Lemley, <i>Where to File Your Patent Case</i> , 38 A.I.P.L.A. Q.J. 401 (2010).....	9, 13

IV

Brian J. Love & James Yoon, *Predictably Expensive: A Critical Look at Patent Litigation in the Eastern District of Texas*, 20 Stan. Tech. L. Rev. 1 (2017)..... 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15

Kimberly A. Moore, *Forum Shopping in Patent Cases: Does Geographic Choice Affect Innovation?*, 79 N.C. L. Rev. 889 (2001)8

Kimberly A. Moore, *Judges, Juries, and Patent Cases—An Empirical Peek Inside the Black Box*, 99 Mich. L. Rev. 365 (2000) 11

Protecting Small Businesses and Promoting Innovation by Limiting Patent Troll Abuse: Hearing on S. 23 Before the U.S. Senate Judiciary Committee, 113th Cong. 186-213 (2013)..... 11

Eric Rogers & Young Jeon, *Inhibiting Patent Trolling: A New Approach for Applying Rule 11*, 12 Nw. J. Tech. & Intell. Prop. 291 (2014)..... 13

Matthew Sag, *IP Litigation in U.S. District Courts: 1994-2014*, 101 Iowa L. Rev. 1065 (2016) 9, 10

U.S. Census Bureau, American FactFinder:
Marshall City, Texas, https://factfinder.census.gov/bkmk/cf/1.0/en/place/Marshall%20city,%20Texas/population/decennial_cnt (2010) 7
